

Natalie A. Landreth (*pro hac vice*)
Wesley James Furlong (MT Bar No. 42771409)
NATIVE AMERICAN RIGHTS FUND
745 West 4th Ave, Suite 502
Anchorage, AK 99501
Ph. (907) 276-0680
Fax (907) 276-2466
landreth@narf.org
wfurlong@narf.org

Matthew L. Campbell (*pro hac vice*)
NATIVE AMERICAN RIGHTS FUND
1506 Broadway
Boulder, CO 80302
Tel. (303) 447-8760
Fax (303) 443-7776
campbell@narf.org

Counsel for all Plaintiffs
Additional Counsel Listed on Signature Page

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA
GREAT FALLS DIVISION**

ROSEBUD SIOUX TRIBE *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 4:18-cv-00118-BMM

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT
OF MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW	4
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The Tribes Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits	4
A. Tribes are Likely to Succeed on their Summary Judgment Motion.....	4
1. Claim Two (Constitutional Claim)	5
2. Claim Five (Mineral Claim)	7
3. Claim Six (Tribal Jurisdiction).....	7
B. The Tribes are Likely to Succeed on the Merits of their Treaty Claims.....	9
1. The Treaties Must Be Interpreted as the Indians Understood Them.....	9
2. The Tribes Meant for the Treaties to Protect their Natural Resources and to Protect Against Crossing their Land Without Their Consent.....	10
a. History, Purpose, and Negotiation of the Treaties	11
b. Language of the 1851 Fort Laramie and 1855 Lame Bull Treaties.....	15
II. The Tribes will Suffer Irreparable Injury without Preliminary Injunctive Relief	17

A. Injury to Cultural Resources	18
B. Injury to Minerals	20
C. Injury to Water Resources	21
D. Injury to Sovereignty.....	23
III. The Balance of Equities and Public Interest Tip Sharply in Favor of the Tribes.....	25
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Agua Caliente Band of Cahuilla Indians v. Coachella Valley Water Dist.</i> , 849 F.3d 1262 (9th Cir. 2017).....	21
<i>All. for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell</i> , 632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011).....	28
<i>All. for the Wild Rockies v. Marten</i> , 200 F. Supp. 3d 1110 (D. Mont. 2016)	28
<i>All. for the Wild Rockies v. Pena</i> , 865 F.3d 1211 (9th Cir. 2017)	4
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Vill. of Gambell</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987).....	21, 26, 27
<i>Ariz. Dream Act Coal. v. Brewer</i> , 757 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2014).....	17
<i>Battle Mountain Band of the Te-Moak Tribe of W. Shoshone Indians v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 3:16-CV-0268-LRH-WGC, 2016 WL 4497756 (D. Nev. Aug. 26, 2016)	18
<i>Bowen v. Doyle</i> , 880 F. Supp. 99 (W.D.N.Y. 1995).....	24
<i>Colombe v. Rosebud Sioux Tribe</i> , 747 F.3d 1020 (8th Cir. 2014)	9
<i>Crow Tribe of Indians v. United States</i> , 284 F.2d 361 (Ct. Cl. 1960)	11
<i>Drakes Bay Oyster Co. v. Jewell</i> , 747 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2014)	25
<i>Earth Island Inst. v. Carlton</i> , 626 F.3d 462 (9th Cir. 2010).....	26
<i>Fed. Power Comm'n v. Tuscarora Indian Nation</i> , 362 U.S. 99 (1960).....	29
<i>FMC Corp. v. Shoshone-Bannock Tribes</i> , 942 F.3d 916 (9th Cir. 2019).....	8
<i>Herrera v. Wyoming</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1686 (2019).....	9

Indians of Ft. Berthold Indian Reservation v. United States,
71 Ct. Cl. 308 (1930).....11

Indigenous Envtl. Network v. U.S. Dep’t of State,
369 F. Supp. 3d. 1045 (D. Mont. 2018)2, 29

Indigenous Envtl. Network v. U.S. Dep’t of State,
CV-17-29-GF-BMM, 2019 WL 652416 (D. Mont. Feb. 15, 2019).....2, 18, 20

Indigenous Envtl. Network v. Trump,
CV-19-28-GF-BMM, 2019 WL 7421955(D. Mont. Dec. 20, 2020)6

James v. United States, 846 F.3d 1343 (Fed. Cir. 2017)10

*Lac du Flambeau Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians v. Stop Treaty Abuse-
Wis., Inc.*, 759 F. Supp. 1339 (W.D. Wis. 1991)24

*League of Wilderness Defenders/Blue Mountains Biodiversity Project v.
Connaughton*, 752 F.3d 755 (9th Cir. 2014)25, 26, 27, 28

Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians, 526 U.S. 172 (1999).....17

Montana v. United States, 450 U.S. 544 (1981).....8, 11

N. Arapaho Tribe v. LaCounte, 215 F. Supp. 3d 987 (D. Mont. 2016).....4,

Neighbors Against Bison Slaughter v. Nat’l Park Serv.,
CV 19-128-BLG-SPW, 2019 WL 6465093 (D. Mont. Dec. 2, 2019)28

Quechan Tribe of Fort Yuma Indian Reservation v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
755 F. Supp. 2d 1104 (S.D. Cal. 2010)18, 19, 26

Save Our Sonoran, Inc. v. Flowers, 408 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2005).....26

Tohono O’odham Nation v. Schwartz, 837 F. Supp. 1024 (D. Ariz. 1993) .. 23, 24

United States v. Clark, 435 F.3d 1100 (9th Cir. 2006).....6

United States v. Michigan, 508 F. Supp. 480 (W.D. Mich. 1980)24

United States v. Michigan, 534 F. Supp. 668 (W.D. Mich. 1982) 23-24

United States v. Washington, 20 F. Supp. 3d 777 (W.D. Wash. 2004).....23

United States v. Washington, 853 F.3d 946 (9th Cir. 2017)23

United States v. Winans, 198 U.S. 371 (1905).....10

Univ. of Tex. v. Camenisch, 451 U.S. 390 (1981).....4

Wash. State Dep’t of Licensing v. Cougar Den, Inc., 139 S. Ct. 1000 (2019)10

Washington v. Wash. State Commercial Passenger Fishing Vessel Ass’n,
443 U.S. 658 (1979).....9

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc., 555 U.S. 7 (2008)4, 26, 27

Winters v. United States, 207 U.S. 564 (1908)21

Worcester v. Georgia, 31 U.S. 515 (1832).....10

Constitution

U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2.....24

Statutes

54 U.S.C. § 307103.....19

Act of Mar. 2, 1889, 25 Stat. 888.....23

Treaty of Fort Laramie with Sioux, 11 Stat. 749 (1851) passim

Treaty with the Blackfeet, 11 Stat. 657 (1855) passim

Rules and Regulations

25 C.F.R. § 211.3	20
-------------------------	----

Other Authorities

<i>A Dictionary of the English Language</i> (7th ed. 1850)	15, 16
<i>An American Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1857)	15, 16
Adam B. Chambers, <i>Letters from the Editor: Treaty Ground near Ft. Laramie, 1851</i> , St. Louis Mo. Republican (Oct. 26, 1851)	13
Burton S. Hill, <i>The Great Indian Treaty Council of 1851</i> , 47 Neb. St. Hist. Soc’y 85 (1966)	12
Geoffrey D. Strommer & Stephen D. Osborne, <i>The History, Status, and Future of Tribal Self-Governance Under the Indian Self-Determination and Education Assistance Act</i> , 39 Am. Indian L. Rev. 1, 16 (2015)	9
Leroy R. Hafen & Francis M. Young, <i>Fort Laramie and the Pageant of the West, 1834-90</i> (1938)	12, 13
2 Charles J. Kappler, <i>Indian Affairs: Laws and Treaties</i> (1904)	15, 16
U.S. Dep’t of the Interior, <i>Annual Report of the Commissioner of Indian Affairs</i> (1850)	12, 13
William E. Farr, <i>When We Were First Paid: The Blackfoot Treaty, The Western Tribes, And The Creation of The Common Hunting Ground, 1855</i> , 21 Great Plains Q. 131 (2001)	14
